
 

  

SCOTT’S 

Auto Sales 
& Repair 

 

100 S. Monroe Abingdon, IL 61410 
OWNERS SCOTT & BARBARA FROELICH 

Call 309-462-3020 OR 309-368-5629 

Ma & Pa Liquors 

208 S. Main 

Abingdon 

462-5800 

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

OWNERS: Jim & Sharol 

16th-20th 

 

 



 

2 

Compliments of 

Bill & Sheila Day 

and families 

Rick & Tammy 

Kara 

Kennedy Jo 

Dusty & Deanna 

Caitlin 

Josie 

Teri & Jimmy 

Josh, Rhianna, & Parker 

Nikki & Xander 

Aly 

Tami & Yosh 

Amanda 

Chance 

ABINGDON 

ROUTE 41 SOUTH 

309-462-3360 

 

OPEN DAILY : 7 A.M. - 10 P. M. 

 

WE DELIVER 



 

3 

Friedrich’s 
*Tree Moving                   *Septic Tank 
*Trenching     Installation & Repair 

*Residential                  *Garden Tilling 
 Excavation       *Stump Grinding 
 
Brian Friedrich 

(309)337-1790 

(309)337-4437 

St Augustine, IL 

Fully Insured/Licensed 

LINK TRUCKING 
 JERRY 

462-2272 

SHOP 

462-2467 

JEFF 

462-5240 

SCOTT GALE 



 

4 

 

This 2012 
Community Festival 

Book 
Is Dedicated 

 
In Memory of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Butch Fey 
 



 

5 

2012 Festival 
Officers, Board of Directors 

and Committees 

 

 
PRESIDENT . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . Tom Wherley 

VICE-PRESIDENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rob Link 

SECRETARY . . . . . .  . . .. . . . . …………... Angie Perry 

TREASURER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mickey Klockenga 

 
 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

Loren West 

Chad Josefson 

Todd Klockenga 

Steph McClure-Greer 

Gale Sickles 

Vaughn Greer 



 

6 

ADVERTISING ················································ Angie  Perry 
AUCTIONEER……………………………………………..Dan Boyer 

BAKED GOODS ········································· Angie  Perry, Ch. 

 Judy Poland, Pat Woodruff, Kathy Gabbert, 

 Sheryl Skinner, Becky Batson, Jodi Bradshaw 

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS ·················· Tom Wherley, Rob Link, 

 Gale Sickles, Vaughn Greer, Chad Josefson 

 Greg Schisler, Todd Klockenga, Loren West 

 Mike Allen, Gene Miner, Larry Lomax 

CARNIVAL ························································· Jim Ryan 

CRAFTS & DOMESTIC ARTS ······················ Jeanne Wiskirchen  

                                                                      & Debra DeCrane, Co-Ch. 

 Judy Wherley, Jan Fordyce, Sherry Lomax, 

 Sharol Ryan, Joanne Malone, Gwen Gabbert,  

 Sharon Miller, Gretchen Allert, Joann Hale 

DEMO DERBY & FIGURE “8” ············ Mike Martin-Promotions 

 Pull-Off Tractors: Corey Dawson, Kenny Brown, Kevin Brown, 

 Frank Craver, Sam Serven 

 Neff Co, Emerick Farms,  CPS 

ELECTRICAL ·················································· Bill Peterson 

ENTERTAINMENT ··································· Board of Directors 

FLOWERS & VEGETABLES ··························· Sheila Day, Ch. 

 Bev Reffett, Mike Allen, Jackie Snyder, Sally Borg 

KID’S EVENTS……………………………..…Jeremy & Tina Derry,  

                                           Rob & Kate Watkins,  Jim & Sharol Ryan                                                      

LIVESTOCK……………...Larry Wherley & Jason Kilburn, Co-Ch. 

 Abingdon FFA, Rick Thomas, Kyle & Katie Thurman, 

 Larry Lomax,, Chad Josefson, Judy Wherley, 

 Brian & Brad Onion, Todd & Mickey Klockenga, 

               John Thurman, Rob Link, Tom Wherley, and 4-H Leaders 

MERCHANT Bldg Display ……..………...Stephanie McClure-Greer 

MEMORIALS ··················································· Angie Perry 

PIG & CHICKEN SCRAMBLE ························ Rob & Joy Link 

PUBLICITY ······················································ Angie Perry 

RIBBONS & TROPHIES ································· Patti Stoneking 

TICKETS/GATE ····································· Todd Klockenga, Ch 

 Kyle & Katie Thurman, Nick Wherley, Vaughn & Steph Greer 

 Brian Onion, Larry Lomax, Loren West,  

                                               Mike Allen, Rob Link, & Chad Josefson 

WINTER BUILDING RENTAL………Tom Wherley & Gene Miner  



 

7 

 

FESTIVAL CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
 

Thursday, August 16 FREE GATE! 
 Flowers & Vegetable Judging - 12:00 P.M. 

 Arts & Crafts Judging - 1:00 P.M. 

 Chicken & Pig Scramble - 6:00 P.M. 

 Kuk Sol Won demo after chicken scramble 

 Arm Band Night ~ 5:00 - 9:00 P.M. ($18) 
 

Friday, August 17 - $8.00 Gate Charge 
 Figure “8” - 7:00 P.M. 

 

Saturday, August 18 FREE GATE! 
 Goat, Sheep, Swine & Beef Judging - 9:00 A.M. 

 Baked Goods Judging - 10:00  A.M. 

 PeeWee Livestock Show approx. 12:00 P.M. 

 Stage Show - The Band “Blind Dog” 

6:00 P.M. (No Charge) 

 Area’s Largest Baked Goods Auction @ intermission 

 Arm Band Night ~ 6:00 - 10:00 P.M. ($18) 

 

Sunday, August 19 - $8.00 Gate Charge 
 

 Kids’ Events - 1:00 P.M. (NO GATE CHARGE) 

 Demolition Derby - 6:00 P.M. 
 

Monday, August 20 FREE GATE! 
  Presentation of Trophies & Awards - 6:45 P.M. 

 Livestock Auction - Immediately after Awards 

 

To ensure a safe and enjoyable time at the festival, visitors are 

reminded that rude, inconsiderate and/or disruptive behavior 

will not be tolerated.  Disruptive individuals will be removed 

from the festival grounds and banned from future festivals 

events.  Thank you for your cooperation! 



 

8 

(Limited to children ages 12 and under within 

the Abingdon School District 217 ONLY) 

 

SUNDAY, AUGUST 19 

 

KIDDIE PARADE ············· 1:00 P.M. 

 Categories: Pets, Best Group, 

 Bicycle, Misc. 

 Prizes: 1st, 2nd, 3rd 

 (One category per child) 

 

KIDS’ EVENTS ····· Following kiddie parade. 

 Categories: Frog Contest, 

 Egg Toss, Races, Bubble 

 Gum Blowing Contest 

 (First prize for each event) 

KID’S 

EVENTS 

AND 

PARADE 



 

9 

 

2011 CHICKEN AND PIG  
SCRAMBLE SUPPORTERS 

 

THANKS TO EVERYONE WHO DONATED TO 
THE CHICKEN AND PIG SCRAMBLE SO WE 

CAN CONTINUE THE TRADITION!!! 

Jim & Sharol Ryan - for the chickens  & $5 to the largest          

                                                         rooster caught 

Jim Meyer -  for the pigs 

Fireworks Committee - for the small drink 

Rotary Club -for the hot dogs 

Hi-Lo - for the soap 

Tompkins State Bank - for the $.50 pieces 

Casey’s - coupon for donut or soft drink 

Abingdon Banking Center 

Abingdon Fire Dept. 

American Family Insurance-Duane McClusky 

Gale, Diane & Matt Sickles 

Mike (OJ) Allen 

Rob & Joy Link 

Mike Perry 

Todd & Mickey Klockenga 

Chad Josefson 

Loren West 

Vaughn Greer 



 

10 

CHICKEN SCRAMBLE  
ENTRY FORM 

 

__________________________ 
 (child’s name) 

Boy 
Girl, age ______ have  
my permission to enter the  
Chicken Scramble on  
Thursday, August 16,  
at 6:00 p.m. 
 
This entry form must be  
turned in at Abingdon Banking Center, Casey’s 
or Tompkins State Bank by 12:00 p.m. on  
Tuesday, August 14, 2012. 
 

Entries limited to boys & girls 2-5 yrs. old within  
Abingdon Fire Protection District included in  

festival boundaries.   
 

__________________________________ 

PARENT SIGNATURE 
___________________________ 

ADDRESS 
___________________________ 

PHONE 
___________________________ 

DATE 
 

YOU MUST BE PRE-REGISTERED. 

ABSOLUTELY NO LATE ENTRIES ACCEPTED!! 



 

11 

PIG SCRAMBLE  
ENTRY FORM 

 

__________________________ 
 (child’s name) 

Boy 
Girl, age ______ have  
my permission to enter the  
Pig Scramble on  
Thursday, August 18,  
at 7:00 p.m. 
 

This entry form must be  
turned in at Abingdon Banking Center, Casey’s 
or Tompkins State Bank by 12:00 p.m. on  
Tuesday, August 14, 2012. 
 
 

Entries limited to boys & girls 6-11 yrs. old who live 
within Abingdon Fire Protection District  

& 4-H Clubs included in festival boundaries.   
 
 

___________________________ 
PARENT SIGNATURE 

____________________________ 
ADDRESS 

____________________________ 
PHONE 

____________________________ 
DATE 

 
YOU MUST BE PRE-REGISTERED. 

 

ABSOLUTELY NO LATE ENTRIES ACCEPTED!! 

 



 

12 

ARM BAND NIGHT 
THURSDAY  5-9 p.m. $18      
SATURDAY  6-10 p.m. $18 

 

        2 mountain bikes  
     will be given away on both 

      Thursday & Saturday nights 
                (must be present to win) 

 
NO ADVANCE TICKET SALES! 

 
 



 

13 

The Abingdon  
Community Festival  

welcomes.... 

BLIND DOG 
(Blues, Classic Rock, & Originals) 

 

Saturday, August 18 
6:00 P.M. 

 with Baked Goods Auction  
at intermission 

 



 

14 

LIVESTOCK TROPHY DONORS  

 

 

GR. CHAMPION STEER          Tompkins State Bank 
 

RES. CHAMPION STEER                    Link Trucking 
 

GR. CHAMPION HEIFER                     Kyle, Katie & Charlie        

            Thurman 
 

RES. CHAMPION HEIFER                             Boone’s Tax &  

               Bookkeeping Service 

 

GR. CHAMPION BARROW            Raritan State Bank/

     Abingdon Banking Center 
 

RES. CHAMPION BARROW                       In Memory of  

                                                                   Edith & Jerry Shugart 
 

GR. CHAMPION GILT                                Skeeter’s 
 

RES. CHAMPION GILT                           Abingdon Business  

                                                                                          Solutions 
 

 

GR. CHAMPION                                 In Memory of Butch Fey 

MARKET LAMB 
 

 

RES. CHAMPION MARKET LAMB         Kitch’s Excavating 

                               Monmouth 
 

GR. CHAMPION EWE              Keith Underwood &    

                      Family 
 

RES. CHAMPION EWE                  Alan Link Family 
 

 

GR. CHAMPION MEAT GOAT            Raritan State Bank/

     Abingdon Banking Center 
 

RES. CHAMPION MEAT GOAT                           State Farm  

                 Ben Forney Agency 
 

GR. CHAMPION DOE                     Club 41 
 

RES. CHAMPION DOE       Buffalo Wild Wings-Galesburg 



 

15 

BEEF SHOWMANSHIP, JR.   Lee Marks 

       & Family 

 

BEEF SHOWMANSHIP, Intermediate.         Eddie Malone 

       &  Family 

 

GOAT SHOWMANSHIP, JR.           IH Mississippi  

               Valley  Credit Union 

 

GOAT SHOWMANSHIP, Intermediate.       1st Farm Credit 

                Services-Monmouth 

 

SWINE SHOWMANSHIP, JR.     Ma & Pa Liquors 

      Jim & Sharol Ryan 

 

SWINE SHOWMANSHIP, Intermediate.     Bill & Sheila Day 

 

SHEEP SHOWMANSHIP, JR.         Hopkins Farms 

 

SHEEP SHOWMANSHIP, Intermediate.              Lyle Nelson 

 

OVERALL SENIOR SHOWMANSHIP               Friedrich’s 

           Stump Grinding 

 

PEE-WEE SHOWMANSHIP           Lomax Farms 

 

RATE OF GAIN (beef)                     Tompkins State  

          Bank 

 

BUCKET CALVES                         In Memory of 

                                                                                 Craig Sanford 

 

 



 

16 

 

 

ATTENTION 

BUYERS AT OUR LIVESTOCK AUCTION  
WILL RECEIVE TRAVELING TROPHIES FOR: 

 
 

GRAND CHAMPION LAMB 
Donated by: 

Justin D. Brown, DVM 
 

GRAND CHAMPION MEAT GOAT 
WETHER 

Donated by: 
In Memory of Jack Wherley 

 
GRAND CHAMPION BARROW 

Donated by: 
The Thomas Family 

In Memory of Pete Thomas 
 

GRAND CHAMPION STEER 
Donated by: 

Dan Boyer & John Thurman 



 

17 

ABINGDON COMMUNITY  

FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION  

LIVESTOCK RULES 
 

 

     GENERAL 
1.   To be eligible to show and sell at the 2012 Festival, exhibitors must be 

 members in good standing of (a) Delong Livestock, Bracken Busy 

 Bees, Willing Workers, Southwestern, or (b) the Abingdon FFA Chapter 

 or (c) a 4-H member residing in the Abingdon School District. 

2. Exhibitors will be assigned barn space after entries are received; there 

 will be no changes without prior approval by Livestock Chairperson. 

3. All steers must be dehorned before the designated “weigh-in day” in  

 February and wear a halter at the weigh-in. 

4. Two steers may be weighed in February, and both may return in  

 August to show.  BUT, the exhibitor must designate one of the steers on 

 Friday, August 17, 2012 weigh-in to sell. 

5. The summer after graduation from high school will be the last year that  

 a 4-H or FFA member will be eligible to show and/or sell. 

6. A commission will be deducted from the sale of all livestock 

 at the Monday evening sale. 

7. The Livestock committee and/or the Abingdon Community Festival  

 Association is not responsible for loss or damage to any animal  

 exhibited and/or sold before, during or after the Festival. 

8. Any animal that appears to be unfit to show and/or sell will be  

 released and sent home by mutual direction of the Livestock  

 Chairperson and a competent veterinarian. 

9.    Any individual causing an unnecessary disturbance will forfeit his/her  

 rights to sell at auction.  The Livestock Chairperson will be the judge and 

 that decision is final. 

10.  No animals to be tied at ANY time to the perimeter fence of the  

 Festival grounds. 

11. NO exhibitor who has sold an animal at the Knoxville 4-H Sale, Avon 

Fat Steer Show or other sale of this nature prior to the Festival, will be 

allowed to sell a companion of the same species at the Abingdon Festival 

Sale. 

12. If an exhibitor sells at the Knoxville 4-H Sale AND they retain ownership 

of the species, they are eligible to show NOT sell at the Abingdon  

       Community Festival. 

 

 



 

18 

 

SHOW: 
12.  All exhibitors are required to show their own projects except when  there 

are two animals in the same class.  In this case a member of an eligible club 

may assist. 

13.   Exhibitors are limited to two market species, i.e., sheep-cattle,  

sheep-swine, cattle-swine, goat-sheep, goat-swine, etc. 

14.   In all “Breeding Classes,” exhibitors may show only one animal per class, 

but may show in more than one class. 

15.   Cattle and Swine females will show in “Breeding Classes” only.  Goat 

and sheep females can be shown in either market OR breeding classes. 

16.   Barrows, Steers and Market Lambs/Goats must have been shown at 

any one of the following: Knox or Warren County 4-H Fairs, Section IV FFA 

Fair, Knox or Warren County Fairs--before  being eligible for the Festival. 

17.   Steers, barrows and market lambs/goats will be judged and awarded a 

ribbon (1st, 2nd, 3rd, etc.) 

18.   All breeding females will be judged and awarded ribbons and a premium. 

19.    The interpretation of any and all rules governing the Festival Show and 

Sale shall rest entirely with the Livestock Committee and the Livestock  

Chairpersons, with the decision of the Livestock Chairperson being the final  

decision. 

20.   Bucket Calf class for 4-H members 12 or younger. 

21.   All other 4-H rules apply to Bucket Calf Class. 
 

LIVESTOCK ARRIVAL/DISMISSAL: 
22.   Health papers will be checked by the Livestock Chairperson upon  arrival.  

Steers exempt. All Goats, Sheep & Swine must have health papers. 

23.   Barrows, market lambs/goats, and steers will be weighed and numbered 

as they arrive on Friday, August 17, 2012 from 8:00a.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

24.   Breeding Stock and Bucket Calves are to be on the grounds by 10:00 a.m. 

show day .   

25.  Breeding females may be taken home after all judging is complete. 
 

SALE (Retaining Ownership): 
26.   Livestock will be sold using a retained ownership format.  A base price 

will be determined for each specie prior to the sale.  The buyer will pay the 

difference between their bid and the base price times the weight of the ani-

mal.  The seller will maintain ownership of the animal.  

27.   A list of animals available to butcher will be made available prior to the 

sale.  If a buyer wishes to have their animal butchered, they will pay the total 

bid times the weight of the animal.  Trucking will be available to take the ani-

mals to the locker.    

28.   Arrangements will be made to transport animals to market for sellers not 

wishing to take their animals home.   



 

19 

ABINGDON COMMUNITY  

FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION 

LIVESTOCK CLASSES FOR 2012 

ENTRIES 
All livestock entries are to be given to the Livestock Chairman  

by the respective club leaders before 12:00 p.m.  

on Monday, August 6, 2012. 

CLASSES 

I. BREEDING CATEGORIES 
GOAT: Does and kids -- all females registered or unregistered of all breeds  

SHEEP: Ewes and ewe lambs -- all females registered or unregistered of all breeds 
SWINE: Gilts -- all females registered or unregistered of all breeds 

BEEF CATTLE: all females registered or unregistered of all breeds 
 

II. MARKET CATEGORIES 
 MARKET LAMBS: shown in weight classes 
         1. Single Market Lambs - two single lambs may be shown 

 MARKET MEAT GOAT: shown in weight classes 

     1. Single Market Meat Goats - two single goats may be shown 
 MARKET BARROWS: shown in weight classes 

         1. Single Market Barrows - two single barrows may be shown 

 MARKET STEERS: shown in weight classes 

         1. Single Market Steer - only one steer may be shown 

SHEEP 
A. BREEDING 

     1.  Ewe Lamb  

              (born on or after Jan. 1, 2012) 

     2.  Yrlg. Ewe (12-23months) 

     3.  Aged Ewe (24-36 months) 

     4.  Grand Champion Ewe 

     5.  Reserve Champion Ewe 

B.  MARKET 

     1.  Single Market Lamb  

               (born after Jan. 1,  2012) 

     2.  Grand Champion  

          Market Lamb 

     3.  Reserve Champion  

          Market Lamb 

C.  SHOWMANSHIP 

     1.  Junior Division (8-10 years) 

     2.  Intermediate Division  

          (11-13 years) 

GOAT                                                           
A. BREEDING 

     1.  Doe Kid  

              (born on or after  Oct, 1, 2011) 

     2.  Yrlg. (Doe 12-23 months)  

     3.  Aged Doe (24-36 months) 

     4.  Grand Champion Doe 

     5.  Reserve Champion Doe 

A. MARKET 

      1.  Single Market Goat  

                (born on or after  Oct. 1,  2011) 

      2.  Grand Champion  

            Market Goat 

      3.  Reserve Champion  

           Market Goat 

B.  SHOWMANSHIP 

      1.  Junior Division (8-10 years) 

      2.  Intermediate Division  

           (11-13 years) 

 

  (con’t next page) 



 

20 

BEEF CATTLE 

A. BREEDING 

     1.  Class I   (born after Jan. 1, 2012) 

     2.  Class II  (born Oct. 1- Dec. 31, 2011) 

     3.  Class III (born July 1-Sept. 30, 2011) 

     4.  Class IV (born Apr. 1-Jun. 30, 2011) 

     5.  Class V (born Jan. 1-Mar. 31, 2011) 

     6.  Grand Champion Heifer 

     7.  Reserve Champion Heifer 

B. MARKET 

      1.  Single Market Steer (born in 2011) 

      2.  Grand Champion Steer 

      3.  Reserve Champion Steer 

C.  SHOWMANSHIP 

      1.  Junior Division (8-10 years) 

      2.  Intermediate Division (11-13 years) 

 

SWINE 

A.  BREEDING 

      1.  Gilt (born after Jan. 1, 2012) 

      2.  Grand Champion Gilt 

      3.  Reserve Champion Gilt 

B.   MARKET 

      1.  Single Market Barrow (born after Jan. 1, 2012) 

      2.  Grand Champion Barrow 

      3.  Reserve Champion Barrow 

C.  SHOWMANSHIP 

      1.  Junior Division (8-10 years) 

     2.  Intermediate Division (11-13 years) 

 

OVERALL SR. SHOWMANSHIP  (14 yrs & older) 
*one winner will be chosen from all senior showmen throughout the 

show on Saturday, August 18, 2012 

ABINGDON COMMUNITY  

FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION 

LIVESTOCK CLASSES FOR 2012 (continued) 



 

21 

2011 Livestock Buyers 
 

 
 

*denotes multiple buyer 

We thank each and  

every one of our  

buyers for their  

support! 

Abingdon Banking Center* 

Alexis & Levi Meadows 

Berwick Grain/Raymond Huston* 

Bill Peterson Benefit 

Brooks Farms 

Bushnell Vet Service* 

Channel IV Seed 

Dalton Lumber 

Dan Boyer/John Thurman 

Dr. Dave & Suzanne Huston 

Emerick Farms* 

Farmer Girl Boer Goats* 

Gary Shreeves* 

Grainstore Elevator* 

Grohmann Christmas Tree Farm 

Harmon Insurance* 

Herr's Petroleum 

Hi-Lo 

Huston/Berwick Grain/ 
Ray Johnson* 

IH Mississippi Valley Credit Union* 

Inness Farm Supply* 

Larry & Judy Skinner 

Lucas Farms  

Meadows Family* 

Monmouth Feed Service* 

Neff Co., Avon 

Premium Seed/Riverland FS 

Raymond Huston 

Rehn & Skinner 

Riden Farm Supply 

Roseville Vet Service* 

RYCO Ag 

Scott's Auto Sales* 

Security Savings 

Serven Fertilizer 

Steve's Appliance 

Tompkins State Bank* 

TSB/Roseville Vet & FSB 

Wilbert Johnson 



 

22 

FLOWER AND VEGETABLE RULES 
OPEN SHOW 

1. All entries must be made from 9:00 a.m. to noon, Thurs., August 16, through the 
west door of Merchants Building on the Festival Grounds. 

3.     All exhibitors must furnish their own containers.  Single flowers in glass pop bottles. 
4.     A $.50 entry fee for each entry in open class; only one entry per class.  
5. All entries are to be from the Abingdon School District and 4-H Clubs involved in 
        Festival boundaries and Abingdon Fire Protection District. 
6. Premiums and ribbons are as follows:  Blue-$4.00; Red-$3.00; White-$2.00.  All  
        entries must be picked up between 9 AM and noon Sun., August 19, or entries will       
        be disposed of and premium money will revert back to the Festival Association. 
7.     All entries are to be owned and grown by the exhibitor.  All rules enforced. 
 

THANK YOU to  
 

Garden Gate Florist & Greenhouse of Abingdon 
for their donation of the Best of Show Trophy 

Open Show - Flower Division. 
 

Best of Show Trophy Open Show - Vegetable Division 
 was Donated  

In Memory of Horace Morby   
given by Mrs. Horace Morby & Family. 

Arrangements of flowers are to be judged as follows: 
Color, Harmony, Design, Perfection and Condition of Material. 

 

1.    Petunias 
2.    Large Zinnias 
3.    Dahlia 
4.    Large Marigold 
5.    Miniature Arrangement in container (not to exceed 2x2x6) 
6.    Wildflowers (any flower along the road side) 
7.    Religious Arrangement 
8.    Blooming Houseplants 
9.    Mixed Bouquet 
10.  Arrangement in Most Unusual Container 
11. 60 yrs and older - any entry of your choice  
        (plant, single, arrangement, etc.) 

CLASSES: 
I. SINGLE FLOWERS 

II. FLOWER ARRANGEMENTS 

1. Single Rose 
2. Single Glad. 
3. Single Dahlia 
4. Single Zinnia 

5. Single Marigold 
6. Single Double Petunia 
7. Single Misc. Flower 
 



 

23 

CLASSES OF VEGETABLES 
(Adult) 

1.    Peppers - 3 
2.    White Potatoes - 3 
3.    Red Potatoes - 3 
4.    Onions - 3 
5.    Cucumbers - 3 
6.    Carrots - 3 
7.    Beets - 3 
8.    Cabbage 
9.    Tomatoes - 3 
10.  Beans - 3 
11.  Muskmelon - 1 
12.  Pumpkin - 1 
13.  Squash - 1 
14.  Longest Cucumber -1 
15.  Biggest Potato (any color) - 1 
16.  Garden Freak - odd shaped veg. - 1 
17.  Longest ear of Corn 
18.  Apples - 3 
19.  Pears 3 
19.  Grapes - small bunch 
20.  Jelly - Strawberry, Grape or Misc. 
21.  Misc. Canned Vegetable/Fruit 
22.  Misc. Fruit 
23.  Misc. Vegetable 
 

 
 
 
 
 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Sheila Day, Chairperson 462-2045  



 

24 

FLOWER AND VEGETABLE RULES 
JUNIOR 

1. All entries must be made between 9 a.m. to 12 noon,  

   Thursday, August 16, through the west door of the Merchant   

   Building at the  Festival Grounds. 

2.   Single flowers are to be in pop bottles, exhibitors furnish own  

   container. 

3.   Junior class open to children ages 6-15.  Entry $.50. 

4.   All entries are to be from Abingdon School District and 4-H 

   Clubs involved in Festival boundaries. 

5. Premiums and ribbons:  Blue-$3.00; Red-$2.00; White-$1.00 

6. All entries must be picked up between 9 a.m. to noon, Sunday,  

      August 19 or entries will be disposed of and premium      

   money will revert back to Festival Association. 
 

 

THANK YOU to Kandy Sayrs, D.D.S. 
for their donation of the Best of Show Trophy 

Junior Show - Flower Division 

 
 

THANK YOU to Abingdon FFA Alumni 
for their donation of the Best of Show Trophy 

Junior Show - Vegetable Division 

 
 

SINGLE FLOWER CLASSES 
 1.  Single Small Marigold  5.  Single Rose 

 2.  Single Pansy   6.  Single Misc. Flower 

 3.  Single Small Zinnia  7.  Miniature Arrangement 2x2x6 

 4.  Single Petunia        (not in a pop bottle) 

                                   8.  Arrangement of yellow  

      flowers 

VEGETABLE CLASSES 

 1.   White Potato - 3  6.  Garden Freak 

 2.   Onions - 3   7.  Decorated Gourd 

 3.   Tomato - 3   8.  Longest Single Green Bean 

 4.   Carrots - 3   9.  Shortest Ear of Corn 

 5.   Peppers - 3 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Sheila Day, Chairman, 462-2045 



 

25 

ARTS AND CRAFTS 
 

1. Entries do not have to be phoned in; however, phoned  entries 

are appreciated.  Entries may be made up to 12:00 noon on 

Thurs., August 16.  If you have an item for entry that does not 

seem to fit an existing category, call and we’ll try to fit it in. 

2. To accommodate participants’ work schedules, entries may 

also be brought in on Wednesday evening before the Festival, 

from 6:30 - 7:30 p.m., as well as Thursday morning from 8:00 

a.m. to 12:00 noon.  All entries must be in place by Noon on 

Thursday, August 16, in the Arts and Crafts Building. Judging 

starts at 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 16.  

3. Each exhibitor will pay an entry fee of 50 cents for each item 

entered.  You may enter more than one item in a category. 

4. Jr. class is open to children ages 6 - 17.  Entry fee is 25 cents. 

5. All entries are to be from the Abingdon School District and    

4-H clubs involved in Festival boundaries, and Abingdon Fire 

Protection District. 

6. Any item which has previously won a ribbon or prize money 

at the Festival cannot be entered again, but items do not     

necessarily have to be made during the past calendar year. 

7. All ceramic entries must be finished inside as well as outside. 

8. Professionals are defined as anyone who has taught or  

       advertises the making and selling of arts and crafts products.             

    PROFESSIONALS CAN ONLY SHOW IN  

       PROFESSIONAL CLASS.  
************************** 

Premiums and ribbons are as follows: 

Blue  $4.00        Red     $3.00          White    $2.00 

 

Items are to be picked up on Sunday, August 19, between 9:00 a.m. and Noon. 

************************** 

 BUILDING HOURS 
Wednesday (to check in entries)                  6:30 p.m.  - 7:30 p.m. 

Thursday                                                       8:00 a.m.  - 9:00 p.m. 

Friday and Saturday                                     4:00 p.m.  - 9:00 p.m. 

Sunday (To pick up items)                           9:00 a.m.  - Noon 

 AWARDS 
Best of Show (adult).......................................................Tompkins State Bank                   

Best of Show (junior) .................Raritan State Bank/Abingdon Banking Center            

                                                                    
 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 

Jeanne Wiskirchen, Co-Chairperson - 342-1099 

Debra DeCrane, Co-Chairperson - 462-5206 



 

26 

CARE  CENTER OF  

ABINGDON 
1. Any project made by a patient 

at the Care Center  

2. Any project made with paper 

(NO ENTRY FEE) 
 

CARVING 

1. Misc.   
 

CERAMIC   
1. Misc.  
 

CHINA   
1. Plates  

2. Misc. 
 

COUNTED CROSS STITCH  
1. Picture  

2. Misc.  
 

COMPUTER ART 
1. Misc.  
 

CROCHET   
1. Wearing Apparel  

2. Afghans  

3. Misc.  

4. Baby Items  

5. Dolls  

6. Baby Afghan 
 

DOLLS   
1. Misc.  
 

HAND EMBROIDERY 

1. Counted  

2. Crewel 
 

HOLIDAY DECORATIONS 

1. Misc. 

JEWELRY 

1. Misc. 

2. Beads 
 

KNIT (Hand)   
1. Wearing Apparel  

2. Afghans  

3. Misc.  
 

LINENS   
1. Pillow Cases  

2. Table Cloths  

3. Embroidered Misc. 

4. Machine Embroidery  
 

METALS 

1. Misc. 
 

NATURE CRAFTS 

1. Misc. 
 

NEEDLEPOINT   
1. Misc. Needlepoint 
 

PAPERCRAFT 

1. Scrapbooks                                   

2. Cards 

3. Misc. 
 

PHOTOGRAPHY 

Landscape 

1. Black and White 

2. Color 

Portrait 

1. Black and White 

2. Color 

Animals 

1. Black and White  

2. Color 

Grouping-All in One Frame 

1. Black and White  

2. Color 

 

Arts & Crafts 

Adults 



 

27 

Arts & Crafts 
Adults (con’t) 

PLACE SETTINGS 

1. Any item approx. 18x18 
 

PICTURES   
1. Oil, acrylic, latch hook, etc. 

  

PILLOW   
1. Any Pillow  
 

 

PLASTIC CANVAS  
1. Misc.  
 

PORCELAIN DOLLS   
1. Misc.  
 

PROFESSIONAL   
1. Sewing     

2. Woodworking   

3. Dolls 

4. Misc. 

5. Photography 

6. Jewelry 
 

PURSES 

1. Misc.  
 

QUILTS   
1. Large Quilt - Hand quilted  

2. Baby Quilt - Hand quilted  

3. Large Quilt - Machine       

     quilted  

4. Baby Quilt - Machine  

    quilted  

5. Tied Quilt  
 

RECYCLED ART 

1. Misc.  
 

SEWING   
1. Wearing Apparel  

2. Stuffed Animal or Dolls  

3. Misc. Sewing  

4. Wearable Appliqué 

   

STAINED GLASS   
1. Misc.   
 

SWEATSHIRTS/T-SHIRTS 

1. Misc. 
 

WALLHANGINGS 

1. Misc.  
 

WHEAT WEAVING   
1. Misc.  
 

WOODWORKING   
1. Any project under 18” x 18”  

2. Any project over 18” x 18”  

3. Barn Board 
 

WOOL FELT   
1. Misc.  
 

WREATH   
1. Any wreath  
 

YARD DECORATIONS 

1. Misc. 
 

MISC.   
1. Any item not already listed. 



 

28 

Arts & Crafts 
Junior 

4-H  
1. Any 4-H Project 

 (except livestock) 
 

BOY/CUB SCOUTS  
1. Misc.  

CERAMIC  
1. Misc. 

COMPUTER ART  
1. Misc. 

COUNTED CROSS STITCH 
1. Picture 

2. Misc. 

CROCHET  
1. Misc  

EMBROIDERED  
1. Misc. 

FRIENDSHIP BRACELETS  
1. Misc.  

GIRL SCOUTS  
1. Misc.  

HOME EC  
1. Misc.  

INDUSTRIAL ARTS  
1. Misc. Ind. Arts Project 

JEWELRY 
1. Beads 

2. Misc. 

KNIT  
1. Misc.  

LEGOS Project 
1. Misc. 

NATURE CRAFT 
1. Misc. 

NEEDLEPOINT  
1. Misc. 

 

 

PHOTOGRAPHY  

Landscape 

1. Black and White 

2. Color 

Portrait 

1. Black and White 

2. Color 

Pets 

1. Black and White 

2. Color 

PICTURES  
1. Oil, Acrylic, Latch Hook, etc. 

 **Divisions: 

 Age 6-10 

 Age 11-14 

 Age 15-18 

PILLOW  
1. Misc.  

SCRAPBOOKS  
1. Misc.  

SCULPTURE  
1. Misc. 

SEWING 

Age 14 & under 

Age 15 & over  

1. Wearing Apparel 

2. Misc.  

WEARABLE ART  
1. Misc.  

WHEAT WEAVING  
1. Misc. 

WOODWORKING  
1. Misc.  

MISC.  
1. Misc. 

 

 



 

29 

BAKED GOODS JUDGING & AUCTION 
 

 

ADULT CLASS (18 yrs. and over) DIVISION: 
I. FRUIT PIES 

Pies brought in 9” non-returnable pan.  Must be double crust and 

made from scratch.  Absolutely no cream fillings or fillings con-

taining eggs or sour cream. 

Cherry, Peach, Apple and Misc. 
 

II.  CAKES 
Made from scratch - brought in on a non-returnable cardboard 

cake board.  Must be 2 layers - Absolutely NO whip cream frost-

ing or filling! 

Chocolate, White, German Chocolate and Misc. 
 

III.  BROWNIES 
Made from scratch, a minimum of 14 brownies with min. size of 

2”x2”; brought on a non-returnable plate. 

Traditional Brownies  

(with or without frosting & no other added ingredients)  

& Anything Goes Brownies (added ingredients) 

 

JUNIOR CLASS (under 18 yrs.) DIVISION: 
I. COOKIES 

Made from scratch, no bar cookies, a minimum of 14 cookies; 

brought on a non-returnable plate. 

Chocolate Chip, Sugar and Misc. 
 

II.  CUPCAKES 
Made from scratch, minimum of 14 cupcakes; brought on a non-

returnable plate or container. Absolutely NO whip cream frosting 

or filling! 

Chocolate, White, and Misc. 
 

III.  BROWNIES 
Made from scratch, a minimum of 14 brownies at least 2”x2” in 

size; brought on a non-returnable plate or container. 

Traditional Brownies  

(with or without frosting & no other added ingredients)  

& Anything Goes Brownies (added ingredients) 



 

30 

ENTRIES ARE DUE SATURDAY, AUGUST 20, 2011 

THROUGH THE WEST DOOR OF THE  

MERCHANTS BUILDING. 

 

CHECK-IN 7:30 am - 9:30 am 

JUDGING STARTS PROMPTLY AT 10:00 am 
 

PREMIUMS FOR EACH CLASS PER DIVISION: 

1st. Place - $15         2nd. Place - $10        3rd. Place - $8 
 

TROPHY SPONSORS: 

GR. CHAMPION CAKE . . .. . . . . Scott’s Auto Sales & Repair 

OUTSTANDING MISC. BAKED GOOD…. . . . . . Abbe Lanes       

       Restaurant 

GR. CHAMPION PIE................In Memory of Maxine Wherley 

GR. CHAMPION BROWNIES…....…….Irv’s Car Care Center 

GR. CHAMPION CUPCAKES.. . .. . Eleanor Landon & Family 

GR. CHAMPION COOKIES . . . . . . ... . . Subway of Abingdon 
 

Premiums and Judging sheets available from  

5:00pm until 7:00pm on Saturday, August 20, 2011. 

 

PREMIUMS ARE TO BE PICKED UP BY CLOSE 

OF EVENTS SATURDAY NIGHT  

OR BE FORFEITED. 

 

ALL PROCEEDS FROM THE BAKED GOODS 

AUCTION GO TO THE ABINGDON COMMUNITY  

FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION. 

 

FOR INFORMATION: 

Angie Perry, chairperson ~ 371-3779 

 



 

31 

2011 Cake, Pie, & Cookie  
Buyers 

Abingdon Banking Center 

Abingdon Rotary 

Abingdon Soccer 

Bane & Angela Bates 

Bill & Luanne Pruett 

Boone's Tax & Bookkeeping 

Brad & Angie Onion 

Cannon Trophies 

D & W Services 

Dalton Lumber 

Dan Boyer & Dennis Poland 

Dan Dare Family 

Danny Boone & Family 

David Siebert 

Delong Livestock 4-H 

Dennis Poland 

Emerick Farms 

Farmer Girl Boer Goats 

George & Melba Onion 

Grace Wherley 

Grand Kid Acres 

Grohmann Strawberries 

H-P-W 

Jenell Simpson 

Jim & Sheryl Skinner 

John McDermet 

Johnson Delivery 

Klockenga Family 

Knox Pet Clinic 

Kyle & Katie Thurman 

Larry & Judy Wherley 

Link Trucking 

Lomax Farms 

Lucas Farms 

Lyle Nelson 

Ma & Pa Liquors 

Martha Morby 

Mike & Barb Link 

Rehn & Skinner Law Office 

Rob Link Family 

Rod & Suzanne Batson 

Rod & Tina Thomas 

Rod Sickles 

Roger Swank Construction 

Sharol & Jim Ryan 

Sickles Family 

Simpson Farms & Hay Service 

Skinner Appraisal 

Stegall Family 

Swede Borg 

Terry Boydstun 

Nick Wherley 

Tom Wherley 

Tompkins State Bank 

Wayne & Marilyn Boydstun 



 

32 

FIGURE “8” & DEMOLITION DERBY  
RULES & REGULATIONS 

Mike Martin (309) 335-2727 
 

  
 

1.    Off of street stock cars used in both Demo & Figure "8" 
DERBY, (NO COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, AMBULANCES, 
HEARSES, OR LIMOUSINES). 
2.    CHRYSLER IMPERIALS not allowed. 
3.    No extra radiators allowed, any automotive type radiator al-
lowed, must remain in stock position. 
4.    Transmission oil coolers are allowed. 
5.    Left door bolted or welded shut, may be welded solid.  Must 
have bar across left door if competing in FIGURE "8" Derby. 
6.    All doors may be welded, 6" weld with at least a 4" gap then 
another 6" weld (not solid) left driver's door will only be allowed to 
weld solid.  Tailgates on station wagons are not considered a 
door, no welds.  This door must be open for inspection.  You may 
then secure tailgate with light chain or double stranded wire. 
7.    All gates, side windows, rear windows, headlights, taillights, 
reflectors, outside mirrors, and loose chrome must be removed. 
Windshield optional, if no windshield, driver must wear approved 
helmet with full face shield. 
8.    All cars must have approved seat belts, secured to or around 
the frame. 
9.    Fans may be removed, batteries may also be moved into the 
passenger compartment but must be secured and covered.  Only 
two automotive type batteries allowed. 
10.  Gas tank inside of car (rear seating compartment) must be 
tightly secured with some type of protective fire wall. Not to  
exceed more than 5 gallons of gasoline.  A marine (Boat) type 
tank is recommended. 
11.  Roll bars are allowed, not to exceed (4) post type, nor to ex-
ceed the drivers compartment. Optional stabilizing bars against 
the rear of drivers seat and front of steering column ONLY. 

FIGURE “8” - Friday, 7:00 p.m. 



 

33 

12.  Absolutely no reinforcement allowed on front or rear of cars.  
May use four (4) 3/4" bolts outboard of radiator in the hood, and 
four (4)  3/4" bolts in the trunk.  This is for safety purposes, not to 
be construed as reinforcement.  You may use No. 9 wiring in 
place of bolts,  however, no half and half.  If you use bolts, no 
wire, vice versa.  You may use light chain or wire on door posts 
and tailgates of wagons.  All  bolts and wiring should be done at 
the race site due to inspection.  Bolts may go through frame. 
13.  Shackles must remain in factory position, no clamps etc.  
Car must have a minimum 2" suspension travel.  On Chrysler 
Corp cars you will not be allowed to crank up torsion bars.  All 
cars must have give and bounce.  Screw in spring risers and 
blocks not allowed. 
14.  All drivers must be 16 years of age or older to compete.  Drivers 16 & 17 
will be required to have parent or legal guardian sign a Minor Release Form.  
NO Exceptions. 
15.  You may enter more than one car, women may compete in 
same event with men. 
16.  All participants must wear approved regulation type helmet. 
17.  Entry fee is $20.00 for car and driver only.  Pit passes are an 
additional $20.00 per person. 
18.  Program starts promptly at 7:00 p.m Friday, and 6:00 p.m. 
on Sunday; Don’t be late!  
19.  Flag rules will be explained at the drivers meeting.  All driv-
ers should be signed in at least one (1) hour prior to event.   
20.  There will be at least 5 events.  At least three (3) from each 
heat will compete in final, two (2) in Figure "8". 
21.  Must make contact with a moving car (still in the competition) 
every 60 seconds or be disqualified.  Flag on car must be 
brought down on all disabled or disqualified cars. 
22.  Must be able to move car in order to win final event.  In other 
words, rocking back and forth in one place with engine running.  
This will not win.   
23.  No car may run in the final event unless qualified to run from 
the heats.   
24. All drivers and pit crew, in the designated pit area are in-

sured.  Any person(s) caught in the pit area without a pit pass 
will result in expulsion from the pits.  If a driver, you will be 
disqualified for the night and all future events for the year pro-
moted by MIKE MARTIN PROMOTIONS. 

 

Demo Derby - Sunday 6:00 p.m. 



 

34 

25.  Absolutely NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES allowed in the pit 
area. 
26.  Remember, derby officials and/or Abingdon Community Fes-
tival Association board member decision(s) are FINAL!  If you’re 
not a good sport, do not enter! 
27.  No tapping stalled cars, or sandbagging.  Intentional drivers 
door hit will result in disqualification.   
28.  Both front doors must be painted white with large black num-
bers, your choice of 1 to 100. No other writing allowed on these 
doors.  Special numbers will be allowed but subject to officials’ 
approval.  NO profanity will be allowed or displayed on any part 
of the car.  Cars with numbers not painted black will be accepted 
if they are large and legible.  Numbers will be assigned at the 
time of registration.   
29.  Must have two (2) 8" 4" in diameter on each side of carbure-
tor. 
30.  All tires must be approved.  Tire not to exceed 16.5” in size.  
Liquid filled tires permitted. 
31.  In the final event (last 3 cars) If any team work occurs, third 
place will be paid second place money, second place will move 
to third or fourth.  This will be decided by the Track Official (no 
driver, pitman or car owner). 
32.  A  final inspection will be made on feature winners after the 
event. Decision is Final! 
33.  If windshield is removed, must have safety bar or chain in-
stalled to keep hood from entering opening. 
34.  All Figure 8/Demolition Derby entrants must accompany their 
car and drive it into the festival grounds or they will be subject to 
the $7 gate fee.  



 

35 

RENTAL RATES 
 ABINGDON COMMUNITY FESTIVAL ASSOCIATION 
The following rental rates are effective May 1, 2012  Any 
person and/or organization wishing to rent the festival 
grounds and/or building will obtain a “lease form” and attend 
a festival meeting with a signed lease and deposit to  
complete the negotiations. 

Rental Rates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Space for Eating 
Stands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Merchant Display 
Space 

 
 
 
 
 
Winter Storage 
Rates 

* $200 deposit will be made in advance to the President at 
time rental is finalized and refunded after the grounds are in 
satisfactory clean condition. 
*  Grounds only $200 all day and evening, $300 for two 
days, $50 per day thereafter plus $200 deposit for cleanup. 
*  Deposit will be returned after all estimates have been 
paid. 
*  Electricity, water, and trash removal are not included in 
rental and will be billed separately after the event. 
*  A certificate of insurance showing amounts of liability 
coverage for the specific days of rental will be given to the 
Festival before on grounds or building rental. 
*  Horses will not be allowed in any buildings at any time. 
*  Weather will be the determining factor if water and rest-
rooms are operative. 
 
 

*  $300 for the Entire Festival. 
*  $50.00 per day for each day during special events. 
*  On afternoons and/or evenings when admission is 
charged all people working in the eating stands and/or 
local amusement concessions will pay the regular gate  
admission. 
* A concession stand will not be allowed in the metal Mer-
chants Building. 
*  No alcoholic beverages will be allowed at any event held 
at the festival grounds. 
 

*  $40.00 per space.  Advance payment when space is 
rented to ensure guarantee of space.  Extra help will pay 
regular admission when admission events are scheduled. 
*  There is to be no offensive material displayed or sold in 
the Merchants Building.  It will be left up to the discretion of 
the building committee and Festival Officers. 
*  Outside space is $20.00. 
 
 
*  under 20 feet long $125           * over 20 feet long $175 



 

36 

THANK YOU! 
We, the Abingdon Festival Association, 

wish to express our thanks to all of the  

advertisers, donators, workers and 

any other supporters of the Festival. 

 

Your interest and continuing support 

has earned the Festival  

an excellent reputation in the area, 

that we can all be proud of. 

 

Come and enjoy YOUR fair this year! 
 

ABINGDON 

COMMUNITY 

FESTIVAL 

ASSOCIATION 



 

37 

BIG THANKS 
goes to  

Chuck Batson 
for the wonderful 

upkeep on the  
fairgrounds! 



 

38 

 

BLUEBELL TOWER 
Blue bell Tower offers spacious one-bedroom air-conditioned apart-
ments for retired or working singles or couples, low subsidized rents 

and an affordable security deposit.  Here you  will enjoy:  

 

*On-site laundry facility *Heat and Water included in rent *24-hr 
friendly and courteous maintenance *A large community room with 

computers & 42” plasma TV *A lovely gazebo, wrought iron fencing & 
well-maintained grounds 

 

NOW ACCEPTING APPLICATIONS! 

 

Call us for an application or stop by for a tour.  
Bluebell Tower is a development of the Knox County Housing Au-

thority and an Equal Opportunity Housing Provider. 
 

Affordable, carefree, & secure living in a small town atmosphere. 
 

300 N Jefferson St. 
Abingdon, IL 61410 

Phone/Fax: (309) 462-5220 
www.knoxhousing.org 

 

JOIN 4-H…..IT’S FUN! 

 
Adam & Tabitha Beardsley 

LEADERS 

DELONG LIVESTOCK 



 

39 

 

 

Skeeter’s 

100 S Main St 

Abingdon 

(309) 462-9380 

 

“Wet Your Stinger At 

Skeeter’s” 

COMPLIMENTS 
OF 

 

ABINGDON 

POTTERY 

COLLECTORS 

CLUB 

 

 

For membership contact: 

Elaine Westover 

(309)462-3267 

Compliments 

of 

 

“CLUB 41” 

Restaurant and Tavern 

CELEBRATING OVER  

50 YEARS  
OF FINE FOOD and DRINKS 

 

PHONE: 465-3293 

1/2 Mile South of Junction 116 & 41 on Route 41 

ST. AUGUSTINE, ILLINOIS 



 

40 

Market Line 1-800-225-CORN (2676) 

www.grainstore.net 

Abingdon Kiwanis Club 
Mississippi Valley Blood Drive 

MS/HS High Honor Banquet 

Share Your Heart Christmas 

Sponsor Cub Scout Pack 4242 

Zimmer Reading Program 

Abingdon Zimmer  

    Foundation Scholarship 

Howard Davis Citizenship Award 

Hale/Josefson Agriculture Scholarship 

Rev. Don Hogan Scholarship 

Dr. John Bowman Scholarship 

Winter Sports Banquet       

      Spaghetti Suppers 

Scholastic Bowl 

Halloween Party 

Easter Egg Hunt 

Baby Talk 

Key Club Sponsor 

B.U.G. Program 

Fine Arts Banquet 

HS Bowling Teams 

GRAIN, LLC 

dba GRAINSTORE 

Grainstore Elevators are proud to be  

in the community and support the  

Abingdon Community Festival! 



 

41 

Compliments of 
 

LACKY 

MONUMENTS 

 

 

149 W. Main 

Galesburg, IL 

Ph. 1-800-245-2259 

 

1832 W. Jackson 

Macomb, IL 

Ph. 1-800-828-2938 

 
HARV & SHARON PONDER 

Owners 

Best Wishes 

 

Keith & Jody 

Amanda & Gina 

Douglass 

VAN M. ADKISSON 
AUCTIONEER 

VAN ADKISSON 

AUCTION SERVICE LLC 

290 WEST RAILROAD ST. 

ROSEVILLE, IL 61473-0326 

PH. (309) 426-2000 

MOBILE (309) 337-1761 

VANADKISSON@MCSHI.COM 

BIDDERSANDBUYERS.COM 



 

42 

www.raritanstatebank.com 



 

43 



 

44 

Compliments Of 

Hinchliff-Pearson-
West 

Funeral Directors 
& Cremation Service 

206 N. Washington 
Abingdon, IL 
(309) 462-2325 

1070 W. Fremont 
Galesburg, IL 
(309) 343-2101 

Compliments of 

LOMAX 

Farms 

 

 

Larry & Sherry  
Lomax 

 

Kyle, Katie , & Charlie 
Thurman 

 
Todd, Mickey, Dylan,  

& Tanner 
Klockenga 

 
BATES  

DUROCS 
 
 
 

Bill & Susie 
Brian & Jenn 

 

462-2992 



 

45 



 

46 

Join us on the  

second Sunday of 

each month. Contact 

D. Wulf  

Charm Center Beauty Salon 
108 E Meek St * Abingdon, Illinois 61410 

(309) 462-2229 
Diana Thurman 

Haircuts*Perms*Color 



 

47 

Abingdon Salvage 

Trash Removal 
1970-2012 

 

Locally owned and operated with 42 years of service to the 

community. 

 

Trucks and Containers of all sizes. Shingles - remodeling - etc. 

 

Yard Waste Stickers available at Abingdon City Hall or Hi-Lo 

 

        Call Lloyd or Don 

462-3626 

462-3218 
ABINGDON

SALVAGE



 

48 

Todd Thomas 
 
115 E. Meek                      Phone: 309/368-9329 
Abingdon, IL 61410         Office: 309/462-1350 
todd_help@mchsi.com              FAX: 309/462-2546 

LYNN 
BOWMAN 

INSURANCE 
 

PHONE 
(309) 483-8202 

 
 
 

2691 KNOX HIGHWAY 3 
ONEIDA, IL 61467 



 

49 

Wishes all exhibitors the 
best of luck! 

COMPLIM
ENTS 

OF 

SOUTHARDS 

CAR WASH 
 ** Laser 4000 Automatic **   

** Spot Free Rinse ** Vacuums ** 

** Self Serve Bays ** Outside Truck Bay **   

Compliments Of 

AVON-

ROSEVILLE 

VETERINARY 

SERVICE, P.C. 
 

 

V. Rudy Corman II 

D.V.M. 

& Associates 

 

Phone 

426-2121 

800-874-4275 

Abingdon FFA Alumni  
Association 

For more information on membership,  

Contact: 

Jeremy Derry 309-337-6992 



 

50 

Compliments 
of 

 

 

KENNY BROWN 

 

Indian Point Township 

Road Commissioner 

 

 

 

 

Best Wishes to All Participants 

 

 
 

Tractor & Semi Service 

 

 

 
 

Paul Peterson 

Cell: 309-337-9678 

Business: 309-426-1622 

Fax: 309-426-1623 

854 Business Hwy 67 

Roseville, IL 61473 



 

51 

Compliments of  

DALTON’S LUMBER 

Corky, Sherry, Brad, Darrin & Jason 

Logan, Courtney, Hannah, Lexi, 

Chalen, Carlee, & Callie 

St. Augustine, IL 

465-3791 

TOWN & COUNTRY Family Restaurant 
 

HOURS: 

Mon - Sat 5:30 am to 9:00pm 

Sun 6:00am to 2:00pm 

 

Daily Specials                               Breakfast Served Anytime 

Carryouts Welcome                                     Phone: 462-3639 

Good Luck  
from 

Olinger Farms 

Cindy Siever 
International Board Certified Lactation Consultant 

 

Support for successful breastfeeding 
 

 

 

Fees based on income 
 

PHONE: 309-335-2631 



 

52 

CLASSIC ACCENTS 
 

Trophies-Medals-Ribbons-Plaques-Glass Etching-Acrylics 
Custom Work 

Commercial Work 
Name Tags 

 

1894 Newcomer Dr                                             Galesburg 

309-342-1547 

GOOD LUCK! 
 

Abingdon Mini Storage 
 

Dave & Linda Ryan 
Gary & Janet Greenlief 

Compliments 

of 



 

53 

HARMON & HARMON 
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 

AUTO 

HOME 
FARM 
COMMERCIAL 
MOTORCYCLE 
BUSINESS 
FINANCIALPLANNING 

UNIVERSAL & TERM LIFE INSURANCE 
GROUP & INDIVIDUAL HEALTH 
IRA’S 
TAX DEFERRED ANNUITIES 
MUTUAL FUNDS 
STOCKS*, BONDS*, OPTIONS* 
REAL ESTATE & OIL LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS 

RALPH HARMON           SID HARMON 
JAY STEPHENS   MARK McCURRY   GARY ASHLEY 

 

200 WESTERN AVE., ABINGDON 
Phone (309) 462-2305 

Toll Free 1-888-720-9239 
*Cleared through FFP Securities Inc., Chesterfield, MO. 

 

Compliments 

of 

 

 

Mike and Barb Link 

 

 

 

Best Wishes to All Participants 
 

 

 

 



 

54 

See 

LOREN WEST 

at 

 
(309) 344-2727 

 

Good Luck To The 56th  

Abingdon Community Festival! 



 

55 

 

Rt. 41 South, Prairie City, IL 

(309) 775-3333 

HENDRICKS Pump Service, Inc 
1990 Baird Ave., GALESBURG 

DEEP & SHALLOW  WELL PUMPS 
-Complete Water Systems -Pump Rig, Trencher & Backhoe- 

-Livestock Waterers -Water Softners & Filters- 
-Licensed Pump Installers- 

-Sales & Service (All makes/models pumps)- 
 

ANDY HENDRICKS              342-2817 

 

 

 

 

Norine K. Hammond 
94th District State Representative 
331 N. Lafayette St. Macomb, IL  61455 

(309) 836-2707 

rephammond@macomb.com 
 

 

Best Wishes for a  

Successful Fair! 

HIEL 
TRAILER SALES 

Wilson Aluminum * Titan * Aluma 

Haulmark * Mac-Lander 



 

56 

Huston Veterinary Services 

500 State Highway 116 
P.O. Box 595 
Roseville, IL  61473 
Ph 309 426-2419 or 888 699-0189 
Fax 309 426-2559 
e-mail hustonrt@midwest.net 

 

Congratulations on Another 
Successful Year! 

 

The Rob Link Family 
 

*Commercial Cattle 

*Boer Goats 

 

Rob  Joy  Evan  Jack      Delong, IL 

Raymond Huston, DVM & Lucas Deverell, DVM 



 

57 

 

Compliments 

of 
 

 

Tom Wherley 

Cedar Township Road Commissioner 
 

 

Nick, Jen & Grace 
 

Mike, Angie,  
Cheyanne, Camryn, & Carly  

D & W Services 
Jeremy Derry 

309-337-6992 

Rob Watkins 
309-368-0080 

AND 

D & W  

Trash Service 
Servicing Residential  

and Commercial 



 

58 

BUSHNELL VETERINARY SERVICE 

Allen K. Barclay, D.V.M 

J. David Huston, D.V.M. 

Shawn N. McKim, D.V.M. 

Terry A. Grandt, D.V.M. 

P.O. Box 305 

Junction Routes 9 & 41 * Bushnell, Illinois 61422 

Fax: (309) 772-2016 

E-Mail: bushvet@bushnell.net 

Telephone: (309) 772-2411 

(800) 671-9493 

Office Hours By 

Appointment Only 

BEST OF LUCK TO 
ALL PARTICIPANTS 

AT THE 
2012 ABINGDON FALL 

FESTIVAL 

Southwestern 4-H Club 



 

59 

As a Full Service Law Firm 

we specialize in:   

 Personal Injury 

 Divorce and Family Law 

 Business Law 

 Agricultural Law 

 Real Estate Law 

 Workers Compensation 

 Civil Litigation 

Attorneys John Rehn & Jim Skinner 
 

CALL FOR YOUR FREE  

CONSULTATION! 

309-343-3600 

TOLL FREE   800-440-3814 

www.rehnandskinner.com 

5 EAST SIMMONS STREET  

GALESBURG, IL  61401 

 

REHN & SKINNER, L.L.C 

wishes the Abingdon community  

a successful 2012 festival! 



 

60 

LA ROMA PIZZA 

207 S. Main 

Abingdon 

Compliments of 

BRACKEN  
 
 
 
 
 
BUSY BEE’S 

4-H CLUB -- ABINGDON 
 

LEADER: 
Jeanne Wiskirchen 

Ronda Brooks 

Compliments 

of 

Mr. & Mrs. 
Frank Cameron 

and Family 

 

Abingdon, Illinois 

 

KELLY TEMPLETON 

CHEESMAN 

CIRCUIT CLERK 

 

 
 

Paid for by Knox County Friends for Kelly Cheesman. 



 

61 

658 W Main St 

Galesburg, IL 61401 

Phone: (309)343-6156 
 

105 Public Square 

Knoxville, IL 61448 

Phone: (309)289-6697 

KNOX PET CLINIC 

Brian K. Siever, D.V.M. 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

ABINGDON  
ROTARY 

CLUB 
“SERVICE ABOVE SELF” 

6:15 P.M. Wednesday 

Abbe Lanes Restaurant 

Fireworks Display Support 
Volleyball Banquet 
Abingdon Lay Council 
Rotary Park and Pavilion 
Abingdon Street Signs 
Spring Sports Recognition Meal 
Abingdon Food Pantry 
Mississippi Valley Blood Drive 

Football/Cheerleader Banquet 
Eigth Grade Banquet 
High School Senior Scholarships 
Farmers Night 
Chicken & Pig Scramble 
    -Abingdon Comm. Festival 
New Horizons Support 

When you support our 

food stand-Thanks! 

 

 

 

 

COMPLIMENTS 
OF 

 
 

DOC FENGEL TIRES 
 

109 N. Monroe 
 

Abingdon, IL 
 

Ph. 462-5737 



 

62 

FOR ALL YOUR 
MEMORIAL NEEDS 

YOUR SATISFACTION 
IS GUARANTEED 

 
“Superior Quality & Selection 

At A Reasonable Cost” 
 

CITY LIMITS, WEST MAIN 
ST. 

GALESBURG, IL 
PHONE 342-6512 

 

BOONE’S 

Tax & Bookkeeping 

Service 
 

 

200 S. Western, Suite 1 

Abingdon, IL  61410 

(Harmon Insurance Bldg.) 

Phone 462-2892 

 

 

GAIL, PEG,  

CEE, & KELLY 

LARRY 

MURK 
 

 

382 STATE ROUTE 116 

ST. AUGUSTINE, IL  

61474 

 

 or 

HOME (309) 462-3796 

CELL (309) 221-4431 

COMPLIMENTS OF 
 
 

 

 

W. E. 

‘SWEDE’ 

BORG 

 

 

 

 

BULLDOZING FOR 
HIRE 

 
LONDON MILLS 

 
PHONE 309-486-3537 
CELL 309-221-4221 



 

63 

Brett, Shelley, Kali & Olivia Postin 
 

POSTIN’S 
PIT STOP, Inc. 
Automotive Parts & Repairs 

 
200 W. Woods 
Avon, IL 61415        (309)465-STOP 
Hours 8-5 M-F       (7867) 

THANKS 
We Appreciate 
Your Support 

 

Your Full Line 
Chemical Dealer 

 
Check Fall Fertilizer Prices 

 

INNESS FARM  
SUPPLY 

506 Knox Hwy 10 
GALESBURG, IL 61401 

 

1 mile South of Galesburg 
On S. Farnham 

 
(309)342-2659 

Robb-Dave-Phil-Bob 



 

64 

DAN 

BOYER 
AUCTIONEER 

 

Complete Auction 

Service 

•Antique 

•Household 

•Real Estate 

•Farm 

 

Clerk & Cashier 

 
London Mills, IL 61544 

Phone 309-245-2293 

Compliments Of 
 

CAMERON 
GRAIN 
CORP. 

 
Grain Storage & Drying 

Fertilizer 
 

PHONE 563-9612 
 

Cameron, Illinois 

BEST WISHES 
from 

 
 
 

Mr. & Mrs. 
Keith Underwood & Family 

Mycogen 

Plant Sciences 

Bringing You Agriculture’s FutureSM 



 

65 

“Have A Fun And Safe Festival” 
 

Dennis Ruff                       Betty M. Shaw 
 

          PREMIUM SEED, INC. 
             “Employee Owned Company” 

            Hybrid Seed Corn 
 

Serving Agriculture & Industry with Personalized Service at Great Prices 

  ELECTRO-MECHANICAL  

 RESOURCES, INC. 
               103 W. Martin, Abingdon, IL  61410 

(309)462-3200 
AC & DC Motor Repair, Rewind and Sales, Welder, Pump,  

Gearbox and Hoist Repair, Dynamic Balancing, Generator Repair 
“Our Expertise - Your Best Resource” 

Ronald E. LaDuke, ARA 
Realtor - Accredited Rural Appraiser 

 

101 E. Ontario Road 

P.O. Box 444 

Oneida, Illinois 61467  

(309) 483-3251  (309) 483-3252 FAX 

www.ronladuke.com     ron@ronladuke.com 

1028 130th St 

PO Box 218 

Berwick, IL 61417 

Ph (800)345-7798 

(309)462-2396 

Fax (309)462-3044 

Carol Gipson 



 

66 

GOOD LUCK 

From  

The Residents 

And Staff  

At 

Care Center Of Abingdon 
309-462-2356 



 

67 

 

 
 

 

Blades & Shades 

Hair Salon 
808 Fearing Ave. Abingdon, IL 61410 

309-462-2175 
A full service salon  
for men and women 

Call for an appointment today 

Tuesday-Saturday 
Jaimy Slagel 

McDermet Excavating 
884 Knox Road 800 N 

Gilson, IL  61436 
309-875-3597 



 

68 

ABINGDON/AVON 

ELECTRIC 

SERVICE 

 

309-462-3393 

Stoerzbach Law Office P.C. 

 

Daniel B. Stoerzbach  -  Attorney 

innessrr@derbytech.net 

 
Hawthorne Business Center 
2101 Windish Drive 
Galesburg, IL 61410 

 
309-343-5010 

Fax: 309-343-5012 
StoerzbachLaw@gmail.com 



 

69 



 

70 

John DeJaynes ~ Jane Taber 

Good Luck Fair Exhibitors 

From  

The Pruett Family 
 

Bill & LuAnn                           Jason 

 

Jeremy & Kelli                     Troy & Mandi 

Allie, Andrew, & Alex                       Paige, Dylan & Drake 

 

 

 

115 E. Meek St.  
Abingdon, IL  61410 

 

Phone 462-1350 
Fax 462-2546 

Walk-ins Welcome 

asolutions@mchsi.com 
 

 

ABINGDON  

Business Solutions, LLC 

Bookkeeping, Taxes, and More... 

Monday—Friday 
9am—12pm & 1pm—5pm 

Saturdays by Appt. 

abingdonbusinesssolutions.vpweb.com 

Abingdon Mart 
Gas, Restaurant, & Convenience Store 

PHONE: 

(309)703-1050 

401 N Monroe St 

Abingdon, IL  

61410 



 

71 

ADVERTISERS’ INDEX 

A 

 

Abingdon Banking Center................42 

Abingdon Business Solutions...........70 

Abingdon FFA Alumni Assoc……..49 

Abingdon Kiwanis............................40 

Abingdon Mart…………...………..70 

Abingdon Mini Storage....................52 

Abingdon Motor Parts....................IBC 

Abingdon Pottery Collectors Club….39 

Abingdon Rotary Club .....................61 

Abingdon Salvage.............................47 

Adkisson, Van - Auctioneer..............41 

Abingdon/Avon  

Electric Service.................................68 

Avon/Roseville Veterinary Clinic….49 

 

B 

 

Bates Durocs.....................................44 

Blades & Shades Hair Salon……….67 

Bluebell Towers........................... …38 

Boone’s Tax & Bookkeeping………62 

Borg, W.E. “Swede...........................62 

Bowman, Lynn..................................48 

Boyer, Dan - Auctioneer...................64 

Bracken Busy Bees...........................60 

Bradshaw’s Repair Service...............67 

Brown, Kenny...................................50 

Bushnell Vet Service.........................58 

Butler, Dr. Tim..................................58 

C 

 

Cameron Grain Corp..........................64 

Cameron, Mr. & Mrs. Frank..............60 

Care Center of Abingdon...................66  

Charm Center Beauty Salon………..46 

Cheesman, Kelly Templeton -                                                   

Knox County Circuit Clerk................60 

Classic Accents..................................52 

Club 41...............................................39 

 

D 

 

Dalton Lumber Construction Inc.......51 

D and W Services……………...…...57 

Day, Bill & Sheila............................IFC 

Delong Livestock 4-H Club...............38 

Douglass, Keith..................................41 

 

E 

 

EMR, Inc............................................65 

 

 



 

72 

F 

 

1st Farm Credit Services...………….69 

FM 95/WAAG...................................47 

Fengel, Doc Tires ..............................61 

Freidrich’s Stump Grind………….….3 

  

G 

 

Grain Store Elevators........................ 40 

 

H 

 

Hammond, Norine 

  State Representative.........................55 

Harmon & Harmon Insurance………53 

Harvey Bros. Electric.........................52 

HELP Industrial Services...................48 

Hendrick’s Pump Service Inc............55 

Herr Petroleum...................................63 

Hiel Trailer Sales...............................55 

Hi-Lo................................................IFC 

Hinchliff-Pearson-West  

  Funeral Directors..............................44 

Hopkins Farms...................................54 

Huston Veterinary  

Services..............................................56 

 

I 

 

IH Mississippi Valley 

  Credit Union….………….……….45 

Inness R & R.....................................68 

Inness Farm Supply...........................63 

 

K 

 

Knox Pet Clinic…………………….61 

 

 

L 

 

Lacky Monuments.............................41  

LaDuke Real Estate & Appraisal......65 

LaRoma Pizza...................................60 

Larry Lomax Fencing…………….IBC 

Link Trucking.....................................3 

Link, Mike & Barb............................53 

Link Family, Rob...............................56 

Lomax Farms.....................................44 

Lucas Farms & Trucking..................74 

 

M 

 

Ma & Pa Liquors..............................FC 

McDermet Excavating......................67 

McFall Monument............................62 

Murk, Larry .....................................62 

 

 

 



 

73 

O 

 

Olinger Farms.....................................51 

 

N 

 

Neff Co...............................................61 

 

P 

 

Postin’s Pit Stop.................................63 

Precision Mechanics………………..50 

Premium Seed Inc…………………..65 

Pruett Family……………………….70 

 

R 

 

Raritan State Bank.............................42 

Rehn & Skinner LLC.........................59 

Riverland FS Inc................................43 

 

S 

 

Sanford Family...................................52 

Scott’s Auto Sales & Service............FC 

Siever, Cindy IBCLC……………….51 

Skeeter’s.............................................39 

Southards Car Wash...........................49 

Southwestern 4-H Club......................58 

State Farm..........................................46 

Steve’s Appliance...............................38 

Stoerzbach Law Office P.C…………68 

T 

 

Tompkins State Bank.......................BC 

Town & Country Restaurant.............51 

 

U 

 

Underwood, Mr. & Mrs. Keith.........64 

 

V 

 

Vancil Locker Service.......................56 

 

W 

 

West, Loren.......................................54 

Wherley, Tom...................................57 

Willing Workers 4-H Club...............46 



 

74 

Lucas Farms  

& Trucking 

 

Grain, Fertilizer, and Construction 

Materials 

 

 

John & Angi Lucas, Owners 
Phone numbers: 

(309) 462-3889 

(309) 368-4711 
(309) 368-7279 



 

75 

LARRY’S ELECTRIC  

FENCE SUPPLY 

Hi Tensile Fencing Supplies 
 

448 Knox Road 550E 

Abingdon, IL 61410 

(309) 462-2376 

(309) 337-8362 

larrylomax@derbytech.net 

 

Dealer for Gallagher Power Fencing Supplies 



 

76 


